

Weber County Planning Division www.co.weber.ut.us/planning\_commission 2380 Washington Blvd., Suite 240 Ogden, Utah 84401-1473 Voice: (801) 399-8791 Fax: (801) 399-8862

## Weber County Planning Division NOTICE OF DECISION

May 29, 2020

Joseph Cornwell 5878 E Snowbasin Rd Huntsville, UT, 84317

Notice is given that final approval of Booth Subdivision 2<sup>nd</sup> Amendment (UVB 2020-0422) was given during a Weber County Planning Division Administrative Review meeting. The meeting was held on Wednesday May 27<sup>th</sup> at 4:00 PM. The approval of this application was granted conditioned upon all review agency requirements and the following conditions:

1. The buildable area designated on the plat can not include any area for existing easements, including the ingress/egress easement shown on the plat.

Approval was granted based on the following findings:

- 1. The proposed subdivision amendment conforms to the General Plan.
- 2. With the recommended conditions, the proposed subdivision amendment complies with all previous approvals and the applicable County ordinances.

If you have any questions, feel free to call me at 801-399-8766.

Steve Burton Weber County Planning Division sburton@webercountyutah.gov